Authorizing the Auckland City Council to reclaim Land at Albert Road, in the City of Nelson, exempted from the Provisions Kohimarama, Auckland Harbour, for Road Purposes.

Albert Road, in the City of Nelson, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1931.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is provided by the one-hundred-and-sixty-eighth section of the Harbours Act, 1923 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), that the Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council, authorize any local authorize and local successions. rity or Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea areas, not exceeding five acres in extent, in any case where he considers that the reclamation will not affect navigation and is for the benefit of the public:

And whereas the Anckland City Council (hereinafter called "the Council") is desirous of reclaiming from the sea certain land at Kohimarama, in Anckland Harbour, for the purposes of a road, and the said reclamation is of such a nature as aforesaid, and the Council has applied to the Governor-General in Council for an Order authorizing the execution of the said harbour-works:

And whereas it has been made to appear to the Governor-General in Council that the proposed work will not be or tend to the injury of navigation, and is for the benefit of the public:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize and empower the Council to reclaim from the sea at Kohimarama, Auckland Harbour, the land shown on plan marked M.D. 6834, and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, such reclamation to be carried out and constructed in accordance with plan marked M.D. 6834, subject to the in accordance with plan marked M.D. 6834, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Auckland City Council to reclaim Land at Blockhouse Bay, Manukau Harbour.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1931.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS it is provided by the one-hundred-and-sixty-eighth section of the Harbours Act, 1923 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), that the Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council, authorize any local authority or Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea areas, not exceeding five acres in extent, in any case where he considers that the reclamation will not affect navigation and is for the benefit of the public.

of the public:
And whereas the Auckland City Council (hereinafter called "the Council") is desirous of reclaiming from the sea certain land at Blockhouse Bay, in Manukau Harbour, and the said reclamation is of such a nature as aforesaid, and the Council has applied to the Governor-General in Council for an order authorizing the acception of the said harbour works. authorizing the execution of the said harbour-works:

And whereas it has been made to appear to the Governor-General in Council that the proposed work will not be or tend to the injury of navigation, and is for the benefit of the public:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize and empower the Council to reclaim from the sea in Blockhouse Bay, Manukau Harbour, the land shown coloured pink on plan marked M.D. 6922, and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, such reclamation to be carried out and constructed in accordance with plan marked M.D. 6922, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1931.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

The Right Hon. G. W. Forbes, presiding in Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Nelson City Council on the nineteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, viz.:

"That the Nelson City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Nelson, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that street known as Albert Road"; the said street being described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that street situated in the Nelson Land District, City of Nelson, known as Albert Road, extending from Victoria Crescent to Britannia Heights. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 81784, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1634.)

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block I, Piako Survey District, Waikato County.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1931.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Conseil of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waikato County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped:—

Adjoining or passing through

0 3 21·1 Allotments 52 and 71. I 0 33·3 , 52 and 76.

0 3 12 1 23A and 76.

Situated in Block I, Piako Survey District (Auckland R.D.),

(Maramarua Parish). (S.O. 26024.)
In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 81555, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 34/3172.)

recreation purposes :

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in the Town of Oamaru, Otago Land District.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1931.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto VV is a reserve duly set apart for public utility:
And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such land shall be changed to a reserve for